

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0268

POLK COUNTY NO. EQCE085101

LIQUOR BIKE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY,

Defendant,

VIVONE, LLC,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Billy J. Mallory
BRICK GENTRY, P.C.
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 274-1450
Facsimile: (515) 274-1488
E-mail: billy.mallory@brickgentrylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 A. Nature of the Case6

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

ARGUMENT11

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THE
 DISQUALIFICATION OF COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT11

 A. Preservation of Error11

 B. Standard of Review12

 C. Discussion.....12

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THAT BILLY
 MALLORY AND BRICK GENTRY, P.C. BE PROHIBITED FROM
 DISCUSSING THIS DISPUTE WITH THEIR CLIENT OR
 REPLACEMENT COUNSEL.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT.....20

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY’S COSTS23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Black v. Missouri</i> , 492 F. Sup. 848 (W.D. Mo. 1980)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bottoms v. Stapleton</i> , 706 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 2005) | 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Concordia Partners, LLC v. Ward</i> , No. 2:12-CV-138, 2012 WL 3229300 (D. Me. Aug. 6, 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Perry Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Harker v. Commissioner</i> , 82 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Cherny</i> , No. 17-0245, 2018 WL 2727712 (June 6, 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jenkins by Agyei v. Missouri</i> , 931 F.2d 470 (8th Cir. 1991) | 20 |
| <i>Killian v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1990)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Macheca Transp. Co. v. Philadelphia Idem. Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>NuStar Farms, LLC v. Zylstra</i> , 880 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2016)..... | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Iowa Code § 496C.11(1)..... | 9 |
|-----------------------------|---|

Rules

| | |
|---|------------|
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c), (d), (f)..... | 6 |
| Iowa R. Prof'l. Conduct 32:1.7..... | 13, 16, 17 |
| Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.13..... | 14, 15 |

Secondary Sources

| | |
|---|----|
| ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 91-361..... | 14 |
|---|----|

ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 95-390.....14

General Instructions for Certificate of Need Application Submission 2019 ¶ 17, Iowa Department of Public Health, *available at* <https://idph.iowa.gov/policy-and-workforce-services/cert-of-need>17

16 Iowa Prac. Series, *Lawyer & Judicial Ethics* § 5:7(f)18, 19, 20
